UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): January 5, 2022

MIND MEDICINE (MINDMED) INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

British Columbia, Canada

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-40360

(Commission File Number) 98-1582438

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

One World Trade Center, Suite 8500 New York, New York

10007 (Zip Code)

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (650) 208-2454

Not applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Subordinate Voting Shares	MNMD	The Nasdag Stock Market LLC

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- "Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- "Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On January 5, 2022, Mr. Stephen Hurst, a member of the board of directors (the "Board") of Mind Medicine (MindMed) Inc. (the "Company"), notified the Board of his decision to resign from the Board, effective immediately.

Mr. Hurst's decision to resign is not based on any disagreement with the Company or its management. He has served on the Company's Board of Directors since February 2020.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On January 7, 2022, the Company issued a press release relating to the matters described in Item 5.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information in this Item 7.01 and Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

<u>99.1</u>	Press Release, dated January 7, 2022
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

MIND MEDICINE (MINDMED) INC.

By: Name: /s/ Robert Barrow Robert Barrow Date: January 7, 2022

Title: Chief Executive Officer



Stephen Hurst Resigns from MindMed Board of Directors

NEW YORK, January 7, 2022 -- Mind Medicine (MindMed) Inc. (NASDAQ: MNMD), (NEO: MMED), (DE: MMQ) (the "Company"), a leading biotech company developing psychedelic-derived therapies, announces the resignation of Steve Hurst from his role as a Director of the Company's Board of Directors.

"On behalf of MindMed, the Board of Directors, and the Executive team, I thank Steve for his significant contributions and strategic guidance in bringing the Company to this stage of development," said Robert Barrow, Chief Executive Officer and Director of MindMed. "The co-founders and early leadership of MindMed have been instrumental in establishing the company, and its strong foundation. Their work, vision, and the programs that they initiated will continue to serve as the basis for our execution of the Company's mission. As we approach important milestones across our clinical development programs, we are extremely grateful for Steve's effort to enable this progress."

Mr. Hurst added "MIndMed is the culmination of my career and more than a decade of work to bring the benefits of psychedelic inspired medicines to patients struggling with addiction and mental illness. With the recent appointment of two seasoned Directors and a brilliant Chief Executive Officer, I have the greatest confidence in the team's ability to guide the Company through this next phase of continued progress toward the realization of our highest aspirations."

About MindMed

MindMed is a clinical-stage biotech company that seeks to discover, develop and deploy psychedelic-inspired medicines and therapies to address mental health and addiction. The Company is assembling a compelling drug development pipeline of innovative treatments based on psychedelic substances including psilocybin, LSD, MDMA, DMT and an ibogaine derivative, 18-MC. The MindMed executive team brings extensive biopharmaceutical experience to MindMed's approach to developing the next generation of psychedelic-inspired medicines and therapies.

MindMed trades on the NASDAQ under the symbol MNMD and on the Canadian NEO Exchange under the symbol MMED. MindMed is also traded in Germany under the symbol MMQ.

For Media: media@mindmed.co

For Investors: ir@mindmed.co